## **ORDINANCE 2020 – 109**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH KT SUPPLY LTD FOR THE MASON - LEBANON BIKE PATH CONNECTOR PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$594,396

WHEREAS, the City of Mason received on November 4, 2020 a total of eight (8) competitive bids for construction of the Mason-Lebanon Bike Path Connector Project; and

WHEREAS, tabulation and analysis of the bids indicates that the lowest and best bid was provided by KT Supply LTD in the total amount of \$594,396.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

seven members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the contract for the Mason-Lebanon Bike Path Connector Project is awarded to KT Supply LTD at the bid amount of \$594,396 (base bid plus Alternate 1).

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with KT Supply LTD on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to KT Supply LTD on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$594,396.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Attest:

Mayor

Clerk of Council